Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 193 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	۸ D;11		
2	85th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2005		HOUSE BILL	1309
4				
5	By: Representative Key			
6				
7		East Ass A of Ta Da Estfelad		
8	AN ACT T	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9		TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 8-7-805		
10		ING THE LICENSING REQUIREMENT FOR		
11		ERS AND TESTERS OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE		
12	·	O PROVIDE FOR ALTERNATIVE FORMS OF		
13	FINANCLA	AL ASSURANCE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
14		Subtitle		
15	AN A			
16		CT TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE FORMS OF		
17		NCIAL ASSURANCE FOR LICENSED		
18		ALLERS AND TESTERS OF UNDERGROUND		
19	210K	AGE TANKS.		
20 21				
22	ספ דיי פאגרייפה סט ייטפ ר	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	242.	
23	DE II ENACIED DI INE G	ENERAL ASSERBET OF THE STATE OF ARRAN.	JAJ.	
24	SECTION 1. Arka	nsas Code § 8-7-805(b), concerning lic	censing of	
25		nks, is amended to read as follows:		
26		ore, no licensee shall install, remove	e, repair, clo	se.
27		nderground storage tank unless the lic	-	·
28		whom he or she is employed has purcha		
29	bond, letter of credit	, or cash bond:		
30	(A)	In the amount of at least twenty-five	e thousand dol	lars
31	(\$25,000); and			
32	(B)	Which states provides that the depart	tment is the	
33	obligee <u>or payee</u> of th	e bond <u>instrument</u> , and otherwise comp	lies with the	
34	regulations promulgate	d under this subchapter.		
35	(2) The <u>s</u>	urety bond must <u>shall</u> be issued by a o	company licens	ed



1	authorized to do business in the State of Arkansas and executed by an
2	Arkansas agent.
3	
4	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 8-7-805(d), concerning forfeiture on surety
5	bonds for underground storage tanks, is amended to read as follows:
6	(d) In the event the licensee or contracting company fails to properly
7	install, remove, repair, close, upgrade, or test any underground storage tank
8	pursuant to state law or regulation, the Director of the Arkansas Department
9	of Environmental Quality shall commence $\frac{\text{forfeiture}}{\text{forfeiture}}$ proceedings $\frac{\text{to collect}}{\text{collect}}$ on
10	the surety bond, letter of credit, or cash bond in on which the department is
11	the obligee or payee.
12	
13	
14	APPROVED: 2/17/2005
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	

1